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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of Case 

 

By written complaint dated November 27, 1945, Louis Freeman of the Town of Madison, Connecticut, 

filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a charge that The 

Clinton Electric Light and Power Company of the Town of Clinton, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 

Company, had, in discharging him, violated Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter called the Act. 

 

Hearings on this matter were held by the Board on December 20, 1945 and January 4, 1946 at the County 

Court House, New Haven, Connecticut. Both parties appeared and the Company was represented by 

counsel. The parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross examine witnesses 

and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. The only question which the Board is called upon to 

decide in this matter is whether or not Freeman's discharge was caused by his union activities. 

 

The Evidence 

 

Freeman was discharged on October 22, 1945, by John H. McNeeley, superintendent and assistant 

manager of the Company. Freeman testified that his discharge was due to his activity at the meetings of 

an independent union known as Incorporated Employees of The Clinton Electric Light and Power 

Company and The Guilford-Chester Water Company, hereinafter called the Independent Union, of which 

he was a member since March, 1945. The membership of the Independent Union is composed of 



employees of said companies. The Independent Union began about the middle of May, 1945, to obtain a 

contract with the Company and had retained an attorney at law, F. Howard Stickney to represent it in the 

negotiations. These negotiations did not ripen into a contract until shortly after the discharge of Freeman. 

Freeman was not satisfied with the way the negotiations were being carried on and felt that it would be 

to his and the other employees' interests to have the Independent Union affiliate with one of the strong 

national union organizations and he spoke at several meetings concerning affiliation with C. I. O. or A. F. 

of L. Minutes of the Independent Union introduced in the evidence as Plaintiff's Exhibit "2" show that at a 

meeting on August 24, 1945 "on motion by Freeman, duly seconded, it was voted that we notify Judge 

Stickney that we are considering joining the C. I. 0." and though the minutes do not disclose any other 

motions having been offered on this subject matter by Freeman, it being admitted by the acting secretary 

of the Independent Union that the minutes were incomplete, it is quite probable, and the Board finds, that 

Freeman on at least one other occasion offered a motion which was unanimously adopted at a meeting of 

the Independent Union to break off negotiations with the Company and seek the services of a A. F. of L. 

representative. On October 22, 1945, when Freeman returned to work from his vacation, John McNeeley 

notified him that his services would not be needed after the end of the week. Freeman thereupon quit. 

Under such circumstances, if the notice of termination of Freeman's employment was occasioned by his 

union activity, there would be a violation of the Act. McNeeley testified that at the time he had hired 

Freeman he expected him to learn to be a line man and asked him if he would be willing to learn. 

Freeman was issued a belt, straps and hooks, the usual equipment issued to line men. Freeman, on 

occasions, climbed poles and tried to do a line man's work. During the period that he worked for the 

Company McNeeley had found him to be an unsatisfactory worker in that he was slow and that it was 

necessary to keep prodding him all the time to get work done, and that Freeman did not seem to want to 

learn to do the work of a line man. Howard McCann, President of the Independent Union, Freeman's 

foreman, testified that though Freeman had attempted to do the work of a line man he was not very 

successful at it and that he had told Freeman he would never make a line man. Carlos Walton, another 

worker in the group in which Freeman worked and a member of the Independent Union, testified that he 

was a very slow worker and did not consider him much of a worker as a line man. Freeman testified that 

he was not a line man but was employed as a ground man which is sort of a line man's helper, being 

required to dig holes, set poles and put tools, etc. on a line to send up to a line man. His claim as to this, 

however, is not supported by the evidence. He was always classified by the Company as a line man, and in 

the requests forwarded to the Company by the Independent Union under date of August 7, 1945, 

concerning hourly wage rates he was classified without objection by him as a line man. McNeeley further 

testified that he had on several occasions reported to John Moran, President of the Company, concerning 

Freeman's lack of ability as a worker and that Moran told him “when you can get another man, let him 

go". After employing another man to take Freeman's place he discharged Freeman without consultation 

with Moran. He further testified that he did not know of Freeman's union activity and that the only 

reason for Freeman's discharge was his unsatisfactory work. The President of the Company testified that 

McNeeley had reported to him on at least several occasions that Freeman was an unsatisfactory worker 

and that he had authorized McNeeley to replace him when he could. He denied having any knowledge 

concerning Freeman's speeches or motions at the meetings of the Independent Union to affiliate with 

either the A. F. of L. or C. I. O. 

 

On the day that Freeman was discharged he received a copy of "Unemployment Notice to State of 

Connecticut Department of Labor and Factory Inspection” upon which was stated as the reason for his 



unemployment (discharge) "incapable of doing work". On the same day he vigorously objected to such 

statement and complained about it to Raymond McCann. At the Union meeting that night there was a 

discussion about the statement on the unemployment notice and it was agreed that a committee of the 

Independent Union would take the matter up with the President of the Company and have it rectified. 

Though Freeman attended the Union meeting he made no complaint to the meeting of his belief that he 

was discharged because of his union activity. The only discussion about his discharge at the meeting was 

the working on the unemployment notice. The next day Freeman complained to the President of the 

Company about the unemployment notice and the committee of the Union also spoke to the President 

about it separately. Moran readily agreed that the statement was improper and it was promptly modified 

to read "unable to do a line man's work". Freeman testified that he told McCann on the day of his 

discharge that he was discharged because of his union activities and that McCann had said "that is the  

only thing I can think of”. McCann denied making any such statement. Freeman also stated that on the day 

he visited Moran concerning the statement on the unemployment notice Moran had said "we have a little 

trouble with unionism here". Moran denied making any such statement. Harry H. Burnham, acting 

secretary of the Independent Union, testified that Judge Stickney was the first to make the suggestion that 

Independent Union should affiliate with the C. I. O. This suggestion was made to a committee of the 

Independent Union. The committee reported the suggestion to a meeting of the Independent Union. The 

committee reported the suggestion to a meeting of the Independent Union and a lively discussion was 

had in which all the members took part. After further discussion with the attorney Independent Union 

unanimously voted/to confer with a C. I. 0. representative. After conferring with such representative and 

learning that they could not have their own local C. I. O. but would come under the C. I. O. local at Deep 

River the Independent Union abandoned the idea of affiliating with the C. I. O. He further testified that he 

and Norman P. Wilcox were the "prime movers” concerning affiliation with C. I. 0., and that he was in 

favor of affiliating with C. I. O. a t the time. He also stated that there was a feeling by some of the 

employees that the Independent Union should affiliate with A. F. of L., and that Wilcox had written to an 

organizer of the A. F. of L. Norman P. Wilcox, Vice President of Independent Union, testified that the 

suggestion concerning affiliation with C. I. O. was made by the Independent Union’s attorney, and that in 

September he had written to a representative of A. F. of L. but had received no reply to his letter. Under 

date of August 28, 1945, the attorney for Independent Union, in a letter concerning proposed contents of 

contract with the Company stated that serious consideration is being given to the matter of dissolution of 

the present labor corporation and the employees becoming affiliated with the United Furniture Workers 

of America, C. I. O. as they have become fully conscious that such a move would be beneficial to them. The 

Company under date of August 30th wrote “We note the contents of the last paragraph of your letter to 

the effect that the men are considering becoming affiliated with some other Union. Of course, this is 

entirely their own affair and the companies wish them to know that they are perfectly free to make any 

affiliations that seem to their best interests at any time”. This letter of August 30th was read at a 

Independent Union meeting. 

 

Considering all the evidence adduced and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn therefrom, there 

is little doubt but that the Company knew of the activity of the various employees concerning a possible 

affiliation with one of the strong national labor organizations. However, the evidence does not justify the 

Board in finding that Freeman's discharge was due to his union activities. It is a rather significant fact that 

he failed to complain or state at the meeting of Independent Union held on the very night of his discharge 

that he believed that he was discharged for his union activities. It would be the most natural thing for him 



to have done, and his failure to do so cannot but help cast doubt upon his present claims. Other members 

of the Independent Union took a more active part concerning possible affiliation with national labor 

organizations than did Freeman, and there is no evidence of any discrimination shown against them by 

the Company for their union activities. We find that his discharge was not due to his union activities, but 

was due to the causes assigned by McNeeley. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

The Clinton Electric Light and Power Company is a Connecticut Corporation located at Clinton, 

Connecticut. It is engaged in the business of selling and distributing electricity in that town and 

communities adjacent thereto. 

 

Louis Freeman was hired by the Company in September, 1944 with the expectation that he would 

become a line man. 

 

In March, 1945, Louis Freeman became a member of The Incorporated Employees of The Clinton Electric 

Light and Power Company and The Guilford-Chester Water Company. 

 

At two meetings of the Independent Union Louis Freeman spoke and offered motions concerning 

affiliation with one of the strong national labor organizations, and his union activities in this respect were 

known to the Company and its officials. 

 

On October 22, 1945, Louis Freeman was discharged by the Company. 

 

Louis Freeman was discharged because of his inability to do the work of a line man. 

 

Louis Freeman was not discharged because of his union activities. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact, and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

The Company, in discharging Louis Freeman, did not violate Section 937h of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

 

IT IS ORDERED, that the complaint be and the same is hereby dismissed. 
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